
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 20th July, 2020, 6.30 pm - Microsoft Teams Meeting: 
Watch it here 

 
Members: Councillors Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan, Adam Jogee and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-
opted Member - Church Representative (CofE)) and Lourdes Keever (Co-opted 
Member - Church Representative (Catholic)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjgxYzk3OGQtMDMwNS00NTQ1LWIzYWYtNjI3MjU3MDAwNzUw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting on 22nd June as a correct record.  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE 
CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY   
 
Verbal update 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR LOCAL 
INVESTMENT & ECONOMIC GROWTH   
 
Verbal update 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 13 - 16) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

11. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
6th October  
23 November 2020 
12 January 2021 



 

18 January 2021 
15 March 2021 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 10 July 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY 22ND JUNE 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan, Adam Jogee and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-opted Members:  Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) and 
Lourdes Keever (Church representative) 
 
20. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item 1 on the agenda in respect of filming at the 
meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative) and Ms Denny (Church representative). 
 

22. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

24. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

25. SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO BLUE BADGES AND  SUPPORTING BETTER ACCESS 
TO PARKING FOR DISABLED PEOPLE  
 
Councillor Jogee presented the final report of the Scrutiny Review on Blue Badges and 
Supporting Better Access to Parking for Disabled People.  He reported that approval of 
the report had been delayed by the cancellation of the Committee’s meeting on 12 
March.  He felt that the report’s recommendations were realistic and would provide 
tangible improvements for disabled people.  In answer to a question, he stated that the 
Covid-19 pandemic had brought many of the issues referred to in the report into sharper 
focus.  Approval of the report’s recommendations would provide an opportunity for 
action to be taken swiftly to address them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

That the final report of the review into Blue Badges and Supporting Better Access to 
Parking for Disabled People be approved. 
 

26. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR ADUL
[...]
be an iterative process.  Joint work also needed to be undertaken 
by the Health and Well Being Board and it was important that recommendations were 
agreed.  The George Floyd case had also raised a number of issues that needed to be 
covered. The Community Impact Assessment had been led by officers and the 
community so far.  There would nevertheless be opportunities for elected Members to 
feed into the process in due course.   
 
In response to a question regarding care homes and exposure to Covid-19, she 
reported that close contact was being maintained with care providers.  Advice and PPE 
were provided.  Action was also included in the local outbreak management plan.  Will 
Maimaris, Director of Public Health, reported that the best way of protecting care homes 
was to prevent virus outbreaks in the community as it was very difficult to stop leakage.  
Hospital discharge protocols were being looked at and this had also been done earlier 

Page 3



 

on.  Care home testing was being increased and consideration was also being given to 
the use of the antibody test.   The testing of staff was of particular importance.  
 
In answer to a question, Mr Maimaris reported that there was an up to 20% chance of 
false negative results of swab tests.  If there were nevertheless clear symptoms, people 
could be re-tested.  Basic infection control measures needed to be effective.  Lessons 
learnt from were being shared with care homes. 
 
In respect of domestic violence, the Cabinet Member reported that the lockdown had 
been difficult for families.  Although reports had dropped initially, they had since risen 
by between 30 and 35%.  Refuges were all now open and four new ones were being 
made available.  However, services normally relied on face-to-face interaction and, 
although clients could be contacted virtually, they may not necessarily be in a private 
space.  There was likely to be a surge in demand once lockdown ended.  There were 
also the issues of girl gangs and honour based violence.  The next few months were 
likely to be challenging. 
 
Mr Maimaris reported that listening and engagement events had taken place, including 
some with BAME communities.  The commissioning of services for Violence against 
Women and Girls was also being reviewed, which was a key part of the Community 
Safety Strategy for the borough.  Issues were also reported to the Health and Well Being 
Board.  The Committee requested further information of the listening and engagement 
that had taken place. (Action: Director of Public Health). 
 
In respect of the Autism Hub, the Cabinet Member reported that the aim was that this 
would open in September.   Advertisements had gone out, contractors lined up and the 
capital spend agreed.  There would be a need for re-provisioning Learning Disability 
and Autism.  Although the intention was that housing would also be provided on the 
site, this was likely to be upstairs from where the service would be located. 
 
Committee Members requested that a Members’ briefing be arranged on the Recovery 
and Renewal Plan for the borough.  The Cabinet Member felt that this was a good idea 
and agreed to speak to the Leader of the Council regarding it (Action – Cabinet 
Member for Adults and Health).  The Plan was a large piece of work and very much 
a work in progress. It would be updated regularly.  It included an analysis of lessons 
learnt and how services would resume. 
 
Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults and Health, that engagement with residents had been 
initiated and would be continuing.  This had been facilitated by the greater use of IT, 
which had enabled more regular contact with residents.  The enhanced contact with 
residents had included welfare and benefit checks and feedback had been very positive.  
The response to the pandemic had been integrated and through partnership, including 
sharing of data.  There was much that could be built on.  Improved discharge pathways 
had enabled a figure of zero delayed transfers of care to be achieved.  Capacity for 
reablement had also been doubled and current arrangements would be made 
permanent.  The Recovery and Renewal Plan had so far included involvement with a 
range of partners, staff and Healthwatch.  More engagement was planned, particularly 
with health partners.  There was potential for additional surges in infection and planning 
to address this needed to be developed further. 
 

Page 4



 

In answer to a question, it was agreed that information would be provided to the 
Committee on how voluntary sector organisations could apply for the £600,000 of grant 
funding that had been allocated by the Council (Action – Director of Adult and Health 
Services).   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That further information be provided to the Committee by the Director of Public 

Health on the listening and engagement exercises that had taken place in respect 
of Violence Against Women and Girls; 

 
2. That a Member Briefing session be arranged on the borough’s Recovery and 

Renewal Plan; and 
 

3. That information be provided to the Committee by the Director of Adults and Health 
on how voluntary sector organisations can apply for the £600,000 of grant funding 
that has been allocated by the Council for voluntary and community sector 
organisations.  

 
27. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 

FAMILIES  
 
Councillor Kaushika Amin, the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families 
gave a short overview of key developments within her portfolio and, in particular, the 
response to the Covid-19 crisis as well as the next steps.  The following key points were 
noted: 
a. The crisis had severely impacted on children and young people within the borough.  

The vast majority of them were currently not attending school and there were 
implications arising from this for their education and mental health and well-being; 

b. There had been a recent High Court judgement which had been critical of the 
Coun
[...]
 The structure of the Disabilities Team would be looked at as part of 
this process.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the need for independence 
in the review so that those undertaking it were not familiar to people within the service.  
Haringey was part of a London wide project to share experience and challenge though 
and had been linked with Islington as part of this.   It was nevertheless important that 
Islington was held to account for the robustness and impartiality of the process followed.  
The Director of Children’s Services reported that there was no formal requirement to 
inform OFSTED in this situation.  This was only essential where there had been 
significant harm to a child or a death but OFSTED had nevertheless been informed.   
 
In respect of drug and alcohol issues that impacted on children, the Director of 
Children’s Services reported that support was always available.  It had been a long term 
issue and there were services in place to address the issue.  These would have been 
part of virtual arrangements during the lockdown.  An assessment had not yet been 
undertaken on the impact of the lockdown but could be done.   
 
It was agreed that the Cabinet Member and relevant officers from the Children and 
Young People’s Service would be invited to an informal meeting of the Children and 
Young People’s Panel that would be taking place in July (Action – Principal Scrutiny 
Officer). The Director of Children’s Services stated that the issue of drugs and alcohol 
could be brought to a future Panel meeting.  In addition, the Cabinet Member suggested 
that information regarding the role of the voluntary and community sector within this 
could also be considered.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the powers that the local authority had over schools, 
the Cabinet Member stated that this was a complex issues due to the varying status of 
schools within the borough.  However, the local authority had a clear role as empl
[...]
t further on the issue. 
 
The Committee highlighted the drop in the number of safeguarding referrals following 
the lockdown and the increased proportion leading to a Section 47 investigation.  The 
Director of Children’s Services reported that the lack of referrals from schools was key 
to this.   The service was responding to this issue through the MASH and it was agreed 
that the Assistant Director for Social Care agreed to draft a briefing note for the 
Committee on the issue, including outcomes (Action – Assistant Director for Social 
Care).  The Director of Children’s Services reported that referrals were now getting back 
to their normal level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Cabinet Member and relevant officers from the Children and Young 

People’s Service be invited to an informal meeting of the Children and Young 
People’s Panel to be arranged to take place in July; and 

 
2. That the Assistant Director for Social Care be requested to draft a briefing note for 

Committee Members on how the Children and Young People’s Service had 
responded to the drop in safeguarding referrals that had taken place during 
lockdown and the outcomes of action that had been taken. 

 
28. MINUTES  

 
The Committee agreed that its review on Fire Safety in High Rise Blocks would be re-
visited in the light of the recent fire at Firs House and that updated terms of reference 
be drafted to take this forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee’s review on the issue of Fire Safety in High Rise Blocks be re-

visited and updated terms of reference be drafted; and  
 
2. That the minutes of the meetings of 14th January, 23rd January and 26th May 2020 

be approved. 

Page 7



 

 
29. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

 20th July 2020; 

 6 October 2020: 

 23 November 2020; 

 12 January 2021;  

 18 January 2021; and 

 15 March 2021. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny  
Action Tr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY 20TH JULY, 2020, 6.30  - 9.00 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lucia das Neves (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-opted Members: Mark Chapman and Luci Davin (Parent Governor 
representatives) and Lourdes Keever (Church representative) 
 
30. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 in respect of filming at the 
meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Yvonne Denny and Councillor Adam Jogee. 
 

32. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Connor reported that she was a member of the Royal College of Nursing 
and that her sister worked as a GP in Tottenham. 
 

34. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 22 June 2020 be approved. 
 

36. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE 
AND SUSTAINABILITY  
 
Councillor Kirsten Hearn, the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability, 
reported that Covid -19 and the lockdown had disproportionately affected those within 
the community suffering from poverty and disadvantage and, in particular, Black and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME), elderly and disabled people.  The focus of her portfolio in this 



 

 

period had been ensuring that parks were safe and open to all and supporting safe 
and socially distant travel that was climate positive.    
 
The Committee received updates on developments that had taken place within 
planning policy, transport planning, the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and parks 
and then asked questions to the Cabinet Member and officers supporting her.   
 
Simon Farrow, Head of Parks and Leisure, reported that his service had worked very 
closely with Public Health colleagues when re-opening facilities within parks.  The 
view of Public Health had been that opening of football and basketball courts should 
not happen yet as it was not possible to practice social distancing within them.   It was 
acknowledged that tennis courts could have been reopened earlier though.  
Playgrounds and open air gyms were being reopened at the moment.  The view had 
been taken that there needed to be sanitation and permanent signage at each site 
and this was why it was taking longer than in some other boroughs, who had not taken 
the same measures.  The additional cost of sanitation was £700 per week and three 
gardeners had been redeployed to undertake this work.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the opening of paddling pools, Mr Farrow reported 
that it was not clear until recently that it would be permissible.  They were now 
scheduled to re-open though.  It was nevertheless debateable whether it was worth 
spending the money necessary for this to happen as they would probably only be 
open for one month.  In addition, the parks budget was overspent by £1.5 million.   
 
In respect of Finsbury Park, the number of staff there had been increased to 11.5 from 
1.5 due to the income that had been received from events last summer.  Staff in the 
park had been working very hard making sure park users observed social distancing 
and collecting litter, which had increased considerably.  All of the money to maintain 
the park would be coming from the Council this year due to the lack of events.  
 
The Cabinet Member stated that keeping people safe was a priority and that was why 
sanitation of play and gym equipment had been undertaken in Haringey despite some 
other boroughs not doing the same.  It had also been felt very important to keep parks 
open for all and this had been achieved despite pressure to close them in the early 
part of the lockdown.  It was not yet clear how much the government would assist 
local authorities financially to mitigate the financial pressures.   
 
Mr Farrow reported that there had been an increased need for litter picking and bin 
emptying, which had impacted on the budget for the service.  Approximately £0.5 
million was being spent on litter and additional staff were having to be deployed to 
deal with it.  More horticulture could be done if litter was reduced. An advertising 
campaign was being set up to encourage people to put rubbish in a bin or take it 
home.  Education and engagement were necessary with enforcement used as a last 
resort.  Trials had taken place of removing bins to encourage people to take home 
their waste had been trialled in some authorities, with some success. Removal of dog 
waste bins had been less successful.   Some experimental measures were taking 
place in Haringey, including placing two skips on Ducketts Common to demonstrate 
the volume of rubbish and undertaking filming of Finsbury Park from a drone to show 
the build-up of litter during a day.    
 



 

 

In respect of disposable barbecues, it was noted that the was not currently any bye-
law outlawing their use in parks.  They could be a fire risk and cause damage to 
benches and so they were therefore discouraged.   
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member reported that they had wanted to re-
open sports and play facilities so that children and young people had somewhere to 
go.  Opening sports facilities had been easier to re-open as play equipment required 
work to ensure that it was both safe and in good working order.  They would all be 
open again soon.  Full details of the programme were on the Council’s website.  It was 
noted that Homes for Haringey were responsible for twice as many playgrounds as 
the Council.  In addition, the borough’s school summer holiday programme had just 
started and there were a wide range of activities available. 
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 
Sustainability, reported that work to address the issue of vehicles idling had been 
taking place with the Greater London Authority (GLA). This involved better registering 
and monitoring of the use of the machinery on construction sites as well as some 
enforcement.  She would provide further information in due course (Action – AD for 
Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability).  The Committee noted that work 
had also taken place with schools, with posters and masks being designed by children 
and young people to highlight the issue.   
 
Ms Williamson also reported that a report had been due to be submitted to the 
Cabinet on School Streets that proposed priorities for action over five to ten years but 
it had been necessary to reconsider the approach in the light of the current pandemic. 
In particular, some schools would have had difficulty in re-opening due to social 
distancing requirements so urgent action had been needed.  A bid had been made for 
funding to Transport for London and plans put together for consideration later in the 
year. The Council did not have sufficient funding to do all of the work that was 
necessary yet but would apply for grant funding as and when it became available.  In 
addition, the Active Travel team were working with schools to encourage walking and 
cycling.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member reported that the tree allocation for 
different wards within the borough still stood and engagement would be taking place 
with ward Councillors.  Particular priority would be given to areas where there was 
currently a lack of tree cover. As part of this, a number of tree were to be planted in 
Bruce Road in Tottenham.  A bid for funding for funding for parklets and cycling had 
recently been made and details of this could be shared with the Committee (Action – 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability).  
 
In answer to a question, Maurice Richards – Principal Transport Planner – reported 
that consideration had been given to where the cycling infrastructure in the borough 
could be improved.  In particular, work was planned to improve separation between 
cycles and motor vehicles.  Consultation had taken place with Haringey Cycling 
Campaign on this.  Most of the work required appeared to be straightforward and 
could be completed by September, which would allow full advantage to be taken of 
current Transport for London (TfL) grant funding.   Funding for the design of a cycle 
route running from Crouch End to Tottenham had been obtained from TfL and it was 
hoped that funding could also be obtained for its implementation.   

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/libraries-sport-and-leisure/parks-and-open-spaces/covid-19-using-parks-responsibly#play-courts-gyms


 

 

 
In answer to a question regarding illegal music events in parks, the Cabinet reported 
that staff had been redeployed to undertake observation of any preparations being 
made so that the Police could be alerted if necessary.  This had been successful in 
disrupting some events.  There was a very good relationship with Police Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams.  The priority was to take action at an early stage, before 
significant numbers of people had congregated.  She felt that safe parks were ones 
that were well used.   
 
The Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and officers supporting her for attending 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The further information be provided to Committee Members by the Assistant 

Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability on work undertaken by 
the Council to address idling; and  

 
2. That further information be circulated to Committee Members by the Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and Sustainability on the bid by the Council for grant 
funding for parklets and cycling that has recently been made. 

 
37. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR LOCAL 

INVESTMENT & ECONOMIC GROWTH  
 
Councillor Gideon Bull, the Cabinet Member for Local Investment and Economic 
Growth, reported on key developments within his portfolio.  He stated that the Council 
was still committed to community wealth building, which had become even more 
important due to the forthcoming recession.  There had been a severe downturn in 
trade for most businesses in the borough.  Hospitality businesses had been 
particularly badly hit and there were a comparatively high number of these within the 
borough.  The labour market had also been badly affected and 25,000 people had 
been furloughed alone in Tottenham. The government had introduced the Kick Start 
programme to provide opportunities for young people but there was currently a lack of 
detail about how this would work in practice.   
 
He reported that footfall in Wood Green High Street was almost back up to pre-
pandemic levels but the level of spending had not yet recovered.  It was likely that this 
was due to lack of job security amongst residents.  He paid tribute to the Council 
officers who had worked hard to ensure that the business grants that had been made 
available by the government had been distributed.  In addition, officers in Haringey 
Adult Learning Service (HALS) had moved very quickly to switch courses on-line.  
Laptops and other IT hardware had been made available where required.   
 
He reported that close to £50 million of grants for small business, hospitality and 
leisure businesses had been allocated by the Council so far.  A lot of engagement had 
taken place with businesses and, in particular, he was keen to ensure a good 
relationship with the Wood Green Bid.  In addition, work was also taking place with 
key anchor institutions in the borough, including the North Middlesex and Whittington 
hospitals.   



 

 

 
It was important that as much of the Council’s budget as possible was spent locally as 
this generated wealth in the local community.  Close to 30% of Council contracts now 
went to local organisations.  Insourcing was a key part of this policy and contracts 
were constantly being reviewed.  Approximately 100 staff had recently been brought 
back in-house as part of the insourcing of facilities management as part of this policy. 
 
In answer to a question, he stated that the Council’s Economic Development Strategy 
remained the driver behind the vision for the local community.  However, the focus 
would not be the same as it was before the pandemic.  Reassurance was being given 
to businesses in the borough that Haringey remained a good place to do businesses 
and efforts were also being made to attract new businesses to set up in Haringey.   
 
Peter O’Brien, Assistant Director for Regeneration and Economic Development, 
reported that the Council’s Economic Development was informing all of the action that 
was currently being taken.  This emphasised that a good economy was one that 
benefitted everyone and this was a deliberate move away from the focussing purely 
on growth.  Plans were being put together for the next 12 to 18 months and focussing 
on re-opening, recovery and renewal.  There would be targeted programmes aimed at 
supporting local residents and businesses. There was likely to be a large rise in 
unemployment when the furlough scheme ended though.   
 
It was noted that the crisis had affected groups of people in different ways.  Those 
who suffered from disadvantage had been hit harder.  Young people had been 
affected particularly badly.  Businesses had not been impacted equally.  Retail, 
hospitality and the creative industries had been the most severely affected.  There 
were nevertheless some areas where there were potential opportunities such as the 
green economy.  In addition, work could also be done to enable local businesses to 
become part of the on-line economy.  Work had been viewed as the route out of 
poverty but, with lower levels of job vacancies and a depressed economy, this might 
no longer be the case and other options for supporting the community would need to 
be developed.    
 
The Cabinet Member reported that the Business and Planning Bill would give local 
authorities more scope for supporting businesses when it became law. For example, it 
would provide greater flexibility in allowing forecourt seating in restaurants.  
Engagement was taking place with residents, businesses and ward Councillors on 
initiatives.  In answer to a question, he stated that advice and guidance had been 
given to shops in Wood Green on how to re-open safely following lockdown.  There 
needed to be a strong corporate message about Haringey being a place to do 
business.  He felt that there was particular scope to develop the early evening and 
night time economy in Wood Green.  There was a positive relationship between the 
Council and the Wood Green Bid.  There were some encouraging signs regarding the 
recovery of the area but residents needed to feel more secure in their employment 
before their spending levels recovered.   
 
Mr O’Brien reported that the recovery of local high streets was likely to take place in 
stages.  However, it was inevitable that some retailers would close.   Most successful 
high streets were not reliant entirely on retail and also had facilities such as libraries, 
health centres and work space.  Diversity was therefore important and options for 



 

 

filling empty shop units could be explored with landlords.  In respect of the night time 
economy, it was agreed that this issue would be discussed with Wood Green ward 
Councillors (Action – Assistant Director - Regeneration and Economic 
Development). 
 
In answer to a question regarding “pop up” shops, Mr O’Brien stated that there had 
not been much use of units for these purposes during the last recession as there had 
not been the level of vacant units that there had been in some other areas.  They 
could play a part in lifting high streets though and the Council could assist by 
encouraging their use.  However, charity shops could sometimes impact negatively on 
established shops selling similar goods.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the low take-up of apprenticeships in the 
construction industry, Mr O’Brien reported that young people had a poor perception of 
the sector.  They were also not fully aware that it was relatively well paid.  Work was 
being undertaken with Haringey Construction Partnership to identify the key 
challenges that employers faced.  There was a need for a regular supply of skilled 
staff and some skills were very difficult to find.  Demand for such skills remained 
strong, despite the pandemic.  It was acknowledged that more work needed to be 
undertaken with schools to promote opportunities in construction.   
 
The Cabinet Member commented that Haringey Construction Partnership played an 
important role in bringing businesses in the sector together so that they were able to 
exchange ideas.   He also raised the importance of the creative sector to the borough 
and, in particular, fashion.  In answer to a question, it was noted that there currently 
was a lack of information on businesses that had not survived lockdown.  Businesses 
had indicated at the start of lockdown that they had funds to survive for approximately 
three months. Many were now relying on short term and time limited government 
assistance.  Future surveys of local businesses would provide details on the impact on 
businesses.   
 
In answer to a question, the Cabinet Member reported that £3.13 million had been 
allocated to the discretionary grants scheme for small businesses in the borough. 
Over 3,000 businesses had received grants so far and the Council was on course to 
allocate all of the funding.   Four priority areas had been identified and some 
businesses had not been eligible, such as ones located in shared retail space.  
However, grants were payable to those responsible for paying the business rates and 
therefore did not necessarily benefit all businesses in such accommodation. 
 
Members thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their kind assistance.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the potential for the development of the night time economy in Wood Green be 
discussed by the Cabinet Member for Local Investment and Economic Growth and 
relevant offices with Wood Green ward Councillors. 
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 



 

 

Committee Members highlighted that the following outstanding pieces of work: 

 Fire Safety in High Rise Blocks.  The progress report in respect of the 
implementation of the recommendations had been due to be considered at the 
Committee’s meeting in March, which had been cancelled; 

 Business Support (Procurement and the Local Supply Chain).  Evidence had been 
gathered from a range of sources and conclusions and recommendations now 
needed to be developed. 

 
The work plan for 2020-22 also needed to be developed further.  A survey of 
community and voluntary sector organisations had been undertaken as part of this 
and had highlighted areas of concern for local residents before the Covid-19 
pandemic.  Consideration of the recovery and renewal plan for the borough following 
the pandemic needed to be included within the work plan.  In particular, it was 
important to ensure that there is a joined-up and strategic approach. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That further discussions by the Committee on the development of the work plan for 
2020-22 be arranged and a further report be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

39. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 6 October 2020; 

 23 November 2020; 

 12 January 2021;  

 18 January 2021; and 

 15 March 2021. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


